SB0038/704838/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 38</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Veterans' License – Fee" and substitute "<u>Class C</u> <u>Licenses – Clubs</u>"; in line 3, strike beginning with "altering" through "veterans" and substitute "<u>repealing a certain requirement relating to the daily average receipts from</u> <u>the sale of food needed for a club to qualify for a certain seven-day</u>"; and in line 12, strike "6-301(y)(2) and (4)" and substitute "<u>6-301(y)(9)(i)</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 20 on page 1 through line 13 on page 2, inclusive, and substitute:

"(9) (i) For the purpose of qualifying for a seven-day license, clubs defined in this subsection shall:

<u>1.</u> <u>Have an enclosed dining area that has a seating</u> <u>capacity for 60 or more persons; AND</u>

2. <u>Serve full-course meals from menus at least twice</u>

daily[; and

<u>3.</u> <u>During the effective period of the license have daily</u> average receipts from the sale of food in excess of those for the sale of alcoholic beverages].".